

No. S272129

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA**

MARIO RODRIGUEZ,

Petitioner,

vs.

**THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF
SANTA CLARA,**

Respondent.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Real Parties in Interest.

Sixth District Court of Appeal Case No. H049016,
Superior Court Case No. C1647395 and C1650275,
Hon. Eric S. Geffon

APPLICATION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF

and

**[PROPOSED] AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Emi MacLean (SBN 319071)
EMacLean@aclunc.org
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
39 Drumm St.
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 621-2493
Facsimile: (415) 255-8437

Kim Pederson (SBN 234785)
Kim.Pederson@disabilityrightsca.org
DISABILITY RIGHTS
CALIFORNIA
1831 K Street
Sacramento, CA 95811
Telephone: (510) 267-1231
Facsimile: (510) 267-1201

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER 6

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 6

STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTION 8

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE 9

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 11

BACKGROUND: THE IST PROCESS IN CALIFORNIA..... 12

ARGUMENT 15

I. The Practical Effect of the Sixth District’s Decision Is that IST Defendants Who Challenge their Certificates of Restoration May Be Confined Indefinitely Between the Filing of the Certificate of Restoration and a Judge’s Ultimate Decision on Competency 15

II. The Sixth District Disregarded the Serious Due Process Concerns Raised By Its Holding 18

III. The Statutory Scheme Contemplates Judicial Oversight of the Competency Certificate..... 21

IV. By Holding that the Commitment Ends at the Filing of the Certificate of Restoration, the Sixth District’s Decision Grants Undue

Deference to Competency Determinations
by DSH and its Contractors, Who Have
Vested Interests in Expedited Findings of
Competency 22

V. Petitioner Rodriguez’s Case Presents
Extreme and Unusual Procedural
Limitations Caused by the COVID-19
Pandemic and Should Not Be the
Foundation for Permanent Statewide
Limitations on Due Process Afforded
to IST Defendants 27

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Carr v. Superior Ct.</i> , (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 264.....	20
<i>In re Davis</i> , (1973) 8 Cal.3d 798	19
<i>In re Loveton</i> , (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 1025.....	17
<i>In re Polk</i> , (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1230	19
<i>In re Taitano</i> , (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 233.....	13, 15
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , (1972) 406 U.S. 715.....	19
<i>Jackson v. Superior Ct.</i> , (2017) 4 Cal.5th 96.....	13, 15
<i>People v. Bye</i> , (1981) 116 Cal.App.3d 569	20
<i>People v. Carr</i> , (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 1136.....	passim
<i>People v. Kareem A.</i> , (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 58.....	17
<i>People v. Mixon</i> , (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 1471	14
<i>People v. Murrell</i> , (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 822	14
<i>People v. Rells</i> , (2000) 22 Cal.4th 860.....	14, 22

Rodriguez v. Superior Ct.,
(2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 628.....passim

Stiavetti v. Clendenin,
(2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 691.....passim

Statutes

Pen. Code, § 1367..... 12, 13

Pen. Code, § 1368..... 12, 13

Pen. Code, § 1369..... 13

Pen. Code, § 1370..... 13, 14, 15, 21

Pen. Code, § 1370.1..... 15

Pen. Code, § 1372.....passim

Pen. Code, § 1385..... 15

Welf. & Inst. Code, § 4335.2..... 24

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520..... 6, 8
